
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of the 

Impact of Arts and Culture Sectors on the Economy of York 
Scrutiny Task Group 

 
To: Councillors Looker (Chair), Cullwick and K Myers 

 
Date: Tuesday, 20 December 2016 

 
Time: 10.30 am 

 
Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

 any prejudicial interests or 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they might have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. The deadline for registering is 
5.00pm on Monday 19 December 2016. Members of the public 
can speak on agenda items or matters within the remit of the 
Task Group. To register to speak please contact the Democracy 
Officer for the meeting (contact details at the foot of the agenda). 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 



 

includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting. Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (contact details are at the 
foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present. It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f 
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201 
60809.pdf 
 

3. Impact of the Arts and Culture Sectors on the 
Economy of York Scrutiny Review Update 
Report   

(Pages 1 - 28) 

 This report provides the Task Group with all the information 
gathered to date in support of the scrutiny review into the Impact 
of the Arts and Culture Sectors on the Economy of York. 
 
Mary Weastell - Chief Executive and Charlie Croft – Assistant 
Director Communities and Equalities will be in attendance. 
 

4. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 
 
Democracy Officer: 
Name:  Jayne Carr 
Contact Details: 
Telephone – (01904) 552030 
Email – jayne.carr@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:jayne.carr@york.gov.uk


 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

                                                                                   

 

  
 

   

 
Impact of the Arts and Culture Sectors on the 
Economy of York Scrutiny Review Task Group 

20 December 2016 

 
Report of the Assistant Director Governance & ICT 

 

Impact of the Arts and Culture Sectors on the Economy of York Scrutiny 
Review Update Report 

Summary 

1. This report provides the Task Group with all the information gathered to 
date in support of the scrutiny review into the Impact of the Arts and 
Culture Sectors on the Economy of York. 
 
Background 

2. At a meeting of the Economic Development & Transport Policy & Scrutiny 
Committee (EDAT) in late June 2016 Members discussed potential topics 
for scrutiny review during the current municipal year. Members expressed 
an interest in a scrutiny review on the impact of the arts and culture 
sectors on the economy of York and asked for a feasibility report to help 
them decide whether such a review would add value to work already 
ongoing in the city. 

3. This feasibility report was considered by the Committee in July 2016 when 
Members agreed it was a topic worthy of review and appointed a Task 
Group comprising Cllrs Cullwick, Looker and K Myers to undertake this 
work on their behalf. The Task Group was asked to agree a draft remit for 
the review, with an aim, objectives and timescales and report back to the 
Committee. 

4. The Task Group met for the first time in August 2016 when Cllr Looker 
was appointed Chair. They also agreed a draft remit and resolved to work 
towards submitting an Interim Report for EDAT by February 2017. The 
draft remit is: 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



 

Aim 
 
To understand the value and impact of the arts and culture sectors on the 
economy of York and examine how they can further increase their impact 
on economic development and create additional high-value jobs in the 
city. 
 
Objectives 

i. To promote cultural amenities in the city for the purpose of attracting 
economic investment, leading to an increase in high-value jobs and 
the retention of high-quality employees. 

ii. To examine the City Council‟s role within these sectors and assess 
what further interventions the Council could undertake to support 
these sectors. 

iii. To identify ways to facilitate more and better joint working among 
cultural organisations.  

5. The Task Group agreed that the focus of the review was not the quality 
and content of the city‟s arts and cultural offer, but the economic benefits 
they bring, particularly jobs. The arts and cultural offer is a driver for job 
relocation and York is keen to attract businesses to the city. The Task 
Group agreed that one of the things that helps encourage people to 
relocate is the attractiveness of the place they look to locate to. The 
intention is to maximise the benefits the city already has and seek to take 
that forward to develop these sectors over the next decade. 

6. The draft remit was endorsed by the full committee at a meeting in early 
September 2016. 
 
Information gathered 

7. York‟s heritage continues to be the centrepiece of its cultural offer. York 
attracts more than 7 million visitors per year with associated economic 
benefits to the city and its residents. 

8. In December 2014 York was designated as a UNESCO City of Media Arts 
and a member of the Creative Cities Network. Creative industries 
represent York‟s fastest growing sector and add balance to its heritage 
assets and identity. 

9. The table below highlights the current level of employment in arts and 
cultural sector jobs as measured by Government data. This shows that 

Page 2



 

York has a strong advantage in employment in the IT and digital sectors 
and the museums and arts sectors. For both the sectors, employment is 
above the national average.  

Industry by SIC Code

Number of Jobs Number of 

Businesses

Location 

Quotients

Publishing subtotal 200 30 0.40

Media subtotal 100 50 0.19

IT/digital subtotal 2000 295 1.10

Communication and design subtotal 600 190 0.60

Musuems, arts and culture subtotal 800 80 1.39
Source: ONS - Business Register and Employment Survey; UK Business 

Counts

SIC Codes for Creative Industries based on codes by Department for 

Culture, Media & Sport. 

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_

data/file/394910/Creative_Industries_Economic_Estimates_-

_January_2015.xlsx

Creative Jobs Data

 

10. The figures do not capture the overall impact of these sectors on the local 
authority. For example, a proportion of the 7 million visitors to the city 
each year are drawn here by our museums and cultural attractions. 

11. In mid-September 2016 the Task Group met with the Chairs of Make It 
York and York@Large. 

 Make It York is the city‟s destination management organisation 
and has the overarching remit to market the city and its 
surroundings as an exciting place to live, study, visit and do 
business. Its remit covers leisure and business tourism, city centre 
management, festivals and events, business support and inward 
investment. Visit York is a part of Make It York and is the leisure 
tourism brand. Under the brand Visit York, Make It York‟s aim is to 
market the city as a must-see world-class destination to the leisure 
visitor and ensure investment to develop the quality of tourism in 
York. 

 York@Large is the city‟s cultural partnership.  Its members work 
together to communicate what‟s happening in York as a way of 
increasing participation. They also encourage investment in the 
city‟s attractions and new events in order to support the local 
economy and to make York a more lively, creative and active city. 
The operational plan of York@Large has two general objectives – 
to raise the wider awareness of contemporary culture and creative 

Page 3



 

industries as strengths of York, and to build more effective 
structures for delivery. 

12. York@Large has a remit which defines the cultural sector as three 
mutually beneficial sub-sectors – heritage, arts and creative industries. 

 Heritage 

Heritage is positioned as main driver of tourism in York, but is over 
dependent on declining markets, with cultural tourism its biggest 
opportunity;  

 Arts 

York has an active and vocal arts community, including both 
individuals and organisations, but this is highly vulnerable to public 
funding cuts. 

 Creative Industries 
 
The city is strong in innovation and talent and has some star 
companies, but the sector is fragile as York lacks support for growth 
in a company‟s early stages. 

13. The Task Group also learned about the newly formed „Cultural Leaders 
Group‟ which pulls together high-level creative and cultural leaders and 
managers from the larger organisations in York, including English 
Heritage, York Museums Trust, Aesthetica, Make It York, the National 
Trust and the National Railway Museum. 

14. Also included in the Cultural Leaders Group is the Guild of Media Arts, 
which is York‟s first new guild in around 700 years. It was launched in 
2015 and now has more than 200 members, including media artists, the 
heritage sector, cultural makers and creative industries. 

15. It was created to recognise and build on York‟s status as the first 
UNESCO City of Media Arts in the UK. The guild‟s aim is to unlock the full 
benefits of UNESCO designation and to champion York‟s growing creative 
credentials, while providing a platform for members to help solve each 
others‟ problems. 

16. One of the primary objectives of the guild, working with Make It York, is 
Mediale, a major international biennial festival to showcase media arts. 
This flagship initiative of York‟s UNESCO designation is due to take place 
in autumn 2018 and every two years thereafter. Plans for the inaugural 

Page 4



 

festival include major light commissions alongside interactive pavilions 
and exhibits that utilise the backdrop of the city. Its 20-day programme will 
be underpinned by year-long development activity with schools, 
communities and businesses.  

17. The Task Group also noted that collaboration between arts and culture 
partners had led to events such as Vespertine, a two year project to 
stimulate the early evening economy through a series of musical 
performances, light projections and art installations which come to life as 
shops are closing. The aim is to provide more reasons for people to spend 
more time in the city in the early evening to get to know its culture in 
greater depth.  

18. This initiative, launched in May 2015, is the result of a partnership 
established by York@Large, York Theatre Royal and Make it York 
encompassing 20 of the city‟s cultural organisations and managed by 
York Archaeological Trust. 

19. Such an event was held in October 2016, combining architecture, 
archaeology, technology, music and art in a virtual reality experience at 
the National Centre for Early Music at St Margaret‟s Church in Walmgate.   

20. The Task Group agreed that the city‟s heritage sector was a main motor 
for tourism and there is a need to look more at visitor enjoyment. This is 
being marred by incidents of anti-social behaviour in the city. The Task 
Group noted that when there are family events in the city, such as Sky 
Ride, instances of anti-social behaviour were greatly reduced. 

21. They agreed that the city needs to be more ambitious and co-ordinated in 
terms of its arts and cultural offer and these need to be programmed 
better. 

22. The cultural offer is incredibly strong with numerous heritage attractions. 
But, this could also be one of the problems as the city has such an array 
of riches. If the city had just one heritage asset then all the focus would be 
on that, but it has many – the city walls, the Minster, Clifford‟s Tower, the 
Shambles, museums, art gallery and historic buildings – as well as more 
recent additions to the offer such as the National Railway Museum and 
the Jorvik Centre.  

23. Data produced by Make It York, using the latest annual figures available, 
shows that: 

 There were 3,057,097 visits to York‟s attractions; 

 207,706 were educational visits (7.37%); 

Page 5



 

 57% of York‟s residents have visited a museum / gallery in the last 
12 months (51.5% is national average); 

 91% of leisure visitors to York enjoy the ambience of the city; 

 71% visited the attractions; 

 10% took in a festival or event while in York; 

 4% went to a cultural performance; 

 190,000 attended performances at York‟s National Portfolio 
Organisations (NPOs) – York Theatre Royal, the National Centre 
for Early Music and the Pilot Theatre Company; 

 50.3% of adults in York attended / participated in an arts event / 
activity at least three times in the last 12 months (national average 
43.8%); 

 Annual investment in York‟s three NPOs is £5,092,608 of which 
57% is earned income, 8% is private giving and 37% is public 
subsidies; 

 £1.84 per head of population is invested in arts and culture by City 
of York Council and £6.71 per head invested by Ar
[...]
                   
1 Gross Value Added (GVA) measures the contribution to the economy of each individual producer, industry or sector in 

the UK. It is used in the estimation of Gross Domestic Product (GDP). GDP is a key indicator of the state of the whole 
economy. In the UK, three theoretical approaches are used to estimate GDP: “production”, “income” and “expenditure”. 
When using the production or income approaches, the contribution to the economy of each industry or sector is measured 
using GVA. 

 

Page 8



 

 York‟s digital, creative and media sector (information & 
communication) is forecast to grow by over 20% during the five 
year period of the plan; 

 Leading facilities for film production at University of York, with over 
100 graduates and postgraduates each year from leading courses. 
 

CYC 
 
29. In October 2016 the Task Group met with City of York Council‟s Corporate 

Director Children, Education and Communities, to gather information to 
support Objective (ii) of the review. 

30. The Task Group was specifically looking at strategies that could be put in 
place to help develop the impact of the arts and culture sectors on the 
city‟s economy and noted that CYC once had a significant arts and culture 
team, but this was no longer the case. However, arrangements are in 
place with other organisations and it is important for CYC to have a voice 
to avoid a situation whereby provision was too disparate. 

31. Members were aware that although it is not the Council‟s responsibility to 
provide a cultural offer, it should have an overarching brief.  CYC has a 
role in ensuring that a more coherent approach is taken. The biggest risk 
is if the Council does not continue to have an influence in the arts and 
culture sector – it is a pivotal interest for the city. 

32. The Task Group noted that a lack of a strategy affects the ability to attract 
funding from organisations such as the Arts Council.  When the Arts 
Council allocates funding it expects a financial contribution from the 
Council to demonstrate its commitment.  The Task Group recognised that 
it needs to find out more about the form that this match funding might 
take. 

33. Members agreed that the arts and culture sector is important not only for 
tourism and as an employer, but also in attracting jobs to the city. 
However, the sector in the city is “bumping along” in traditional ways and 
Members questioned whether York is underperforming in the arts and 
culture sector and agreed that the city‟s aspirations and profile should be 
raised. 

34. Initiatives such as Mediale are one of the ways in which different types of 
people might be attracted to the city, but established events, such as the 
Mystery Plays, are not connected to anything else going on in the city and 
the Council needs to facilitate a co-ordinated, joined up approach. 

Page 9



 

35. Members considered whether it would be beneficial for a conference to be 
arranged to bring together those working in the arts and cultural sectors 
and encourage more coherent working. 

36. They also considered what additional support can be given to start-up 
businesses in the media arts field and how media arts can be used to look 
at heritage in a different way. To help achieve this they agreed it would be 
useful to consider the city‟s skills strategy.    

37. The Task Group agreed on the importance of CYC making a statement of 
commitment to the arts and culture sector – an articulated vision to 
recognise its importance to the economy of the city. 
 
York Museums Trust 

38. In early November 2016 the Task Group met with the Chief Executive of 
York Museums Trust (YMT), which runs York Art Gallery, York Castle 
Museum, Yorkshire Museum, St Mary‟s and Museum Gardens.  

39. Two of York‟s museums, the National Railway Museum and York Castle 
Museum, are rated among the best cultural attractions in the country and 
are included in Trip Advisor‟s top ten museums. None of the others in the 

[...]
ch have won a 
Yorkshire in Bloom award four years running. 

 Museum Gardens, Art Gallery, Yorkshire and Castle Museums are 
cultures attractions that impact on investment decisions. 

43. It was noted that one of the challenges in York is property prices. The use 
of heritage buildings for businesses rather than apartments has a 
beneficial impact on the economy. More investment to create work space 
will benefit the economy, transforming them into flats will not. 

44. The Task Group agreed that developing, shaping and retaining a 
knowledge base is vital for the city and this is where arts and culture play 
a part. Major infrastructure and capital projects that create anchor 
attractions have been shown to support regeneration and growth. Arts and 
cultural businesses, as compared to other tourism businesses, 
commission the creative industries such as exhibition designers, 
engineers, architects designers, IT and digital creative, set designers, and 

Page 11



 

film producers. YMT events and commissions help develop scientific, 
business and creative talent. 

45. By partnering with cutting edge businesses and universities, arts and 
culture can provide testing grounds for products and the creative 
environment that enables ideas to be developed for markets.    

46. YMT plays a role in commissioning high value jobs such as designers, 
architects and engineers while helping develop talent through initiatives 
such as Aesthetica and Mediale and by working with universities and 
businesses. These projects provide a safe testing ground to help develop 
scientific and creative talents, such as the collaboration between YMT and 
the University of York to create a Viking Virtual Reality environment.  

47. The Task Group agreed that York has been branded “City of Festivals” 
and questioned whether this is a good thing. The Food Festival, for 
example, which although popular with local residents, does not attract 
visitors in the way that events such as the Ludlow Food Festival achieve. 
It was acknowledged that the festivals may be useful as a tool for 
community engagement but consideration could be given as to whether it 
would be better to hold fewer but better quality festivals.  Quality control 
was important.  Members suggested that festivals that disappoint may 
devalue the appeal of other festivals.  It was noted that many of them are 
not known outside of the city, although others like Aesthetica do bring in 
visitors, as do events such as the Liverpool Biennial Festival and the 
Manchester International Festival. 

48. YMT believes in strong collaboration between Arts and Culture 
organisations and they are working with York Chocolate Story and York 
Cocoa House on a project for the Castle Museum. However, they consider 
that Make It York is so big that it is not always the appropriate forum for 
decision making. 

49. It was noted that consideration could be given to establishing two 
separate groups, one of which would be a broad group of representatives 
and another smaller group based around Arts Council funding. Make it 
York had an important role in terms of drawing people to the city.  CYC 
needs to take a strategic role and decide what the city should be like. It is 
important not to just “let things happen” but rather to set the direction in 
order to inform decisions. As such it would be useful to appoint someone 
who could identify funding opportunities and then was able to bring a 
group together with the relevant skills. 
     

Page 12



 

 
York Archaeology Trust 

50. In late November 2016 the Task Group met with the chief executive of 
York Archaeology Trust (YAT). The YAT portfolio includes city attractions 
such as the Jorvik Viking Centre, York DIG based in St Saviour‟s Church, 
Barley Hall, the Richard III Experience at Monk Bar and the Henry VII 
Experience at Micklegate Bar. 

51. The Jorvik Viking Centre attracts around 400,000 visitors a year with the 
combined portfolio attracting aroun
[...]
tdoor performances on pageant wagons at various locations 
throughout the city.   

Page 24



 

 
Consultation 

112. To progress the review the Task Group agreed to invite representatives 
from various city organisations for discussions, including York@Large; 
Make it York; York Museums Trust; York Archaeological Trust; the Centre 
for Cities, the Chamber of Commerce; York Theatre Royal and City of 
York Council. 

Options  

113. The Task Group can: 
 
(i)  Note the information in this report and: 
 

a) Agree any additions to the list of consultees; 
 

b) Agree an updated timetable of meetings in order for an interim 
report to be ready by February.  

 
Initial Analysis 

 
114. The historic environment is intrinsically linked to economic activity, with a 

large number of economic activities occurring within it, dependent on it or 
attracted to it. There is a need to unravel the complex relationships and 
interdependencies between heritage and economic activity to understand 
and estimate the value added of heritage. 
 

115. York is a city with a high quality of life to which millions of visitors a year 
are attracted by its culture and heritage offers. It is also one of the best 
connected cities through its ultrafast broadband network. This 
combination makes it idea for people working in the creative sectors who 
look to their environment for creativity. 
  

116. York is a world-renowned centre for heritage and culture. It is famous not 
just for its walls, museums and historic buildings but also for the diversity 
of its creative industries and the artists, businesses, entrepreneurs, 
festival organisers and retailers who make the city such an economically 
successful and exciting place to live. 
 

117. The arts and culture sectors can create additional spending by tourists in 
two ways. Some visit York primarily to visit arts and cultural attractions, 
while others take part in arts and cultural activities during trips that are 
made for other purposes, potentially extending trips and generating 

Page 25



 

additional spending as a result. 
  

118. The direct impact of arts and culture activities has wider economic 
benefits to other sectors such as those businesses that benefit from 
spending by visitors and audiences, including shops, restaurants and 
hotels. 

119. Make it York had an important role in terms of drawing people to the city 
while CYC needs to take a strategic role. Difficulties arise when people 
are asked to identify opportunities and are then expected to deliver. 
However, the richness of York‟s heritage makes it difficult to find a 
particular focus. 
 

120. York has cultural attractions that are among the best in the UK and these 
can be used to attract inward investment as well as tourism. Hiscox 
demonstrates a higher value job opportunity that came to York because of 
the lifestyle offered to the families of staff members including the culture 
and potential knowledge economy in the city. 
 

121. York should look to protect and utilise its stock of historic buildings so as 
to attract more growing business that will help drive the city‟s economic 
development.    
 
Council Plan 
 

122. This report supports A Prosperous City For All; A Focus on Frontline 
Services and A Council That Listens to Residents elements of the 
Council‟s Plan 2015-19. 
 
Risks and Implications 
 

123. There are no known risks or implications associated with the 
recommendation in this report. Implications arising from the 
recommendations in the draft final report will be addressed accordingly. 

Recommendation 
 

124. Members are asked to note the information in this report, indicate any 
additions to previously agreed consultees and agree an updated 
timetable.  

Reason: To enable the Task Group to proceed with work on the agreed 
scrutiny review. 
 

Page 26



 

Contact Details 

Author: 
Steve Entwistle 
Scrutiny Officer 
Tel: 01904 554279 
steven.entwistle@york.gov.uk 

Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Andrew Docherty 
Assistant Director Governance and ICT 
Tel: 01904 551004 

  

Report Approved  Date 7/12/2016 

     
 
 

Wards Affected:   All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
 

Page 27

mailto:steven.entwistle@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Impact of the Arts and Culture Sectors on the Economy of York Scrutiny Review Update Report



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Impact of Arts and Culture Sectors on the 
Economy of York Scrutiny Task Group 

Date 20 December 2016 

Present Councillors Looker (Chair), Cullwick and 
K Myers 

  

 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda.  No additional interests were 
declared. 
 
 

2. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

3. Impact of the Arts and Culture Sectors on the Economy of 
York Scrutiny Review Update Report  
 
The Chief Executive of City of York Council and the Assistant 
Director Communities and Equalities had been invited to the 
meeting to contribute to the review.  They raised the following 
issues: 
 

 Traditionally the Council had had a defined leisure and 
culture function with a dedicated team delivering these 
services. This was no longer the case and its role was 
now as a participant and collaborator – influencing and 
linking into the networks that were in place. 

 The opportunities offered by Make it York and its role in 
developing a cultural strategy for the city.  This should 
include identifying core priorities for the city and how these 
should be presented to bodies such as the Arts Council. 



 The emergence of a Cultural Leaders Group as a vibrant 
collective of the cultural sector. 

 
Members questioned officers about the Cultural Leaders Group, 
and whether it was difficult for the group to take a strategic role 
because they were competitors.  Officers explained that the 
cultural sector in York was, as in other cities, quite competitive.  
Developments had, however, been made in areas such as the 
sharing of data.  It may not be realistic for the Cultural Leaders 
Group alone to set a shared vision - the Council also had a role 
to play, for example its professional advisors sat on Make it 
York for that purpose. 
 
Members stated that they were interested in identifying the 
Council’s role within the sector, even if this role was no longer 
as a grant giver.  The Chief Executive stated the importance of 
the Council providing a strategic steer for the city.  It had signed 
up to the York Economic Strategy, of which this was a part.  The 
Council could influence and needed to be clear about the 
priorities for the city.  The difficulties in measuring the benefits 
and outcomes of this sector were, however, acknowledged.   
 
Members were informed of the partnership review that had been 
instigated, which would include consideration of the client role. 
The Chief Executive explained the role of Make it York and the 
need to evolve the Council’s service level agreement with this 
body.  Productive discussions were taking place on this issue. 
 
Members asked officers whether they believed that Make it York 
was the best mechanism for driving inward investment. The 
Chief Executive stated that a number of regeneration projects 
were planned, including York Central, where inward investment 
would be crucial.  There were different models of inward 
investment throughout the country.  The focus of Make it York 
was attracting tourism – it was more about supporting local 
businesses.   Anchor tenants needed to be found for York 
Central but it was not the responsibility of Make it York to 
achieve this, although they would contribute to elements of the 
delivery.  There may be a need to consider different models as 
projects moved forward. 
 
The Chief Executive stated that she had also been having 
discussions as to whether the city could do more to maximise 
the benefits of working on a regional basis to promote tourism.  
This could involve consideration as to how York joined up with 



Hull, Harrogate and other destinations and how it could benefit 
from major events on offer in other cities.  It was noted that 
Leeds would be bidding to be the European Capital of Culture 
for 2023. 
 
The Chief Executive stressed the importance of maximising 
opportunities for working with others, for example the Leeds City 
Region LEP.  They had significant skills which could be utilised.  
It was important to look at the drivers for inward investment.  
There would also be opportunities offered through the York, 
North Yorkshire and East Riding LEP, which was looking at the 
tourism offer.  It was important to utilise the benefits of models 
not previously used, including the devolution model and its 
benefits, for example in respect of infrastructure. 
 
Members were informed that Make it York had been established 
following the Tourism Strategy 2012/13.  The core message had 
been that “York was the brand” and there was a need to work in 
collaboration.  It was, however, important to recognise that it 
was not a single brand and that there were opportunities for 
greater collaboration, for example through the links that the 
universities had established with China.  When Make it York had 
been established the view had been that culture was central and 
there was a need to sell York as a single voice.  There had been 
a critical need to improve quality.  A conference had taken place 
and there had been a strong view that the key was to tie 
together modernity and the contemporary cultural offer with the 
city’s heritage.  This was evidenced by initiatives such as 
UNESCO, Mediale and the development of digital arts. Officers 
suggested that the Task Group may wish to consider the 
Tourism Strategy as part of their review, to ascertain whether 
the brand and product had developed and were working well 
together. 
 
The Chief Executive stated that the Council also had to show 
leadership through the design and master planning of the 
regeneration projects, for example in respect of the public 
spaces.  The Council had a strong custodian role to ensure that 
the quality product was not lost. 
 
Members were also reminded of the huge potential to develop 
the early evening economy.   Members suggested that there 
were also aspects of the city’s heritage which could be better 
promoted including the city walls, St Leonard’s Hospital, an 



exploration of York’s Roman history and further initiatives to 
increase footfall on the Micklegate side of the river. 
 
The Chief Executive was asked to comment on a view that had 
been put forward during the review that the variable quality of 
festivals held in the city undermined the brand.  She confirmed 
that this was an issue that should be considered and stated that 
the city could attract world class events.  There were also 
events being held across Yorkshire in which York could play a 
part.  It was important to look at the opportunities to be gained 
through the Yorkshire brand without losing York’s own brand.  
Events were now being held in Yorkshire that had not been 
previously and it was important to embrace these and consider 
how York could be part of these if appropriate.    
 
The Chief Executive of City of York Council and the Assistant 
Director Communities and Equalities were thanked for their 
attendance at the meeting and their contribution to the review. 
 
Members considered the Interim Report which provided the 
Task Group with all the information gathered to date in support 
of the scrutiny review into the Impact of the Arts and Culture 
Sectors on the Economy of York.  Members were asked to note 
the information, indicate any additions to previously agreed 
consultees and agree an updated timetable. 
 
Members were pleased to note that the review had generated a 
considerable amount of interest and that several organisations 
had indicated that they would like to contribute.  It was agreed 
that the committee would hold an open session prior to the 
conclusion of the review to provide an opportunity for any 
interested party to put forward their views if they had not already 
had the opportunity to do so.  Written contributions would also 
be welcome. 
 
Members agreed that representatives from the following 
organisations should also be included in the list of consultees: 

 BID Board representatives(it was agreed that it would 
be useful if they could attend the same meeting as the 
representative(s) from the Chamber of Commerce if 
possible) 

 English Heritage/Historic England 

 The Arts Council 

 Creative England and Screen Yorkshire 



 Visit England (to ascertain if they had comparative data 
re tourism is other cities) 

 Centre for Cities to be contacted to ascertain if they 
had data available which would be useful to the Task 
Group 

  
The Task Group agreed that two meetings should be convened 
prior to the Economic Development Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee meeting in March 2017 (suggested dates 
Wednesday 11 January and Wednesday 25 January 2017).   
 
Resolved: (i) That the report be noted. 
 
  (ii) That, to further the work of the Task Group,  

the consultees listed above be invited to  
contribute to the review. 

  
Reason: To enable the Task Group to proceed with work on 

the agreed scrutiny review. 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Looker, Chair 
[The meeting started at 10.40 am and finished at 11.55 am]. 


